

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2026060127

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO RESCHEDULE PREHEARING
CONFERENCE AND CONTINUE THE DUE PROCESS
HEARING

JULY 8, 2026

On July 6, 2026, the parties filed a joint request to schedule mediation and continue the hearing dates to September 15, 16, and 17, 2026, with a requested prehearing conference date of September 4, 2026. On July 7, 2026, OAH issued an order granting the request.

On July 8, 2026, the parties filed a second joint request to schedule mediation and continue hearing dates, requesting a new prehearing conference date and second continuance of the hearing dates. The form indicated "CORRECTING PHC DATE". The

parties requested the prehearing conference be moved to August 28, 2026, and for the hearing to be continued to September 22, 23, 24, 2026. The parties did not use the correct form nor provide good cause for requesting a second continuance of the hearing dates. Further, OAH scheduling protocol is for the prehearing conference to be scheduled five to ten business days prior to the start of the due process hearing. The requested prehearing conference date is more than ten business days prior to the start of the due process hearing. The request to reschedule the prehearing conference and continue the hearing is denied.

If the parties wish to request a second continuance, they should file a proper motion to continue the hearing and establish good cause for the additional continuance. Additionally, a prehearing conference date should not be more than five to ten business days prior to the start of the due process hearing absent a compelling reason otherwise.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Katherine Roe
Katherine Roe (Jul 9, 2026 08:01:18 PDT)

Katherine Roe

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings